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Please read this entire guide before beginning installation.

Veuillez lire I'intégralité de ce manuel avant de procéder a I'installation.

Lea esta guia en su totalidad antes de empezar la instalacion.



IMPORTANT SAFETY INFORMATION

Explanation of Attention Words and Symbols used in this guide

Obey all safety messages that follow this symbol to avoid possible injury or death.

g This is the safety alert symbol. It is used to alert you to potential personal injury hazards.

AWARN'NG WARNING indicates a hazardous situation which, if not avoided, could result in

death or serious injury.

ACAUT'ON CAUTION, used with the safety alert symbol, indicates a hazardous situation

which, if not avoided, could result in minor or moderate injury.

NOTICE NOTICE is used to address practices not related to personal injury.

’

’

’

N

When children are present in the home, it is important to consider the pet door
during child proofing activities, the pet door may be misused by a child resulting
in the child accessing potential hazards that may be on the other side of the
pet door. Purchasers/Homeowners with swimming pools should ensure that
the pet door is monitored at all times and that the swimming pool has adequate
barriers to entry. If a new hazard is created inside or outside of your home,
which may be accessed through the pet door, Radio Systems Corporation
recommends that you properly guard access to the hazard or remove the pet
door. The closing panel or lock, if applicable, is provided for aesthetic and
energy efficiency purposes and is not intended as a security device. Radio
Systems Corporation will not be liable for unintended use and the purchaser of
this product accepts full responsibility for oversight of the opening it creates.
Power Tools. Risk of severe injury; follow all safety instructions for power tools.
Be sure to always wear proper safety equipment.

The user, prior to installation, must become familiar with all building codes that
may affect the installation of the pet door and determine, along with a licensed
contractor, its suitability in a given installation. This pet door is not a fire door.

It is important for the owner and contractor to consider any risks that may be
present inside or outside of the pet door, and any risks that may be created by
subsequent changes to your property and how they may relate to the existence
and use, including misuse of the pet door.

If cutting a metal surface, be aware of sharp edges to prevent injury.

Keep these instructions with important papers; be sure to transfer these
instructions to the new owner of the property.

If homeowner’s door or other application is not level, the pet door must be
marked level to swing properly.

When applying cutting template there should be a minimum of 3” between the
bottom and sides of the door and the outer edge of the template to maintain the
structural integrity of the door.

Make sure there is nothing underneath the door where you will be drilling the
holes or cutting out opening.

Use a manual screwdriver to tighten screws. Do not overtighten. Overtightening
can warp the pet door frame.

It is not possible to cut holes in tempered or double pane glass except at the
time of manufacture. Consult a professional glazier or glass manufacturer to
install the pet door in a glass door or window.

Customer Care Center 1-800-732-2677



Thank you for choosing the PetSafe® brand. You and your pet deserve a companionship that includes
memorable moments and a shared understanding together. Our products and training tools enhance
the relationship between pets and their owners. If you have any questions about our products or
training your pet, please visit our website at www.petsafe.net or contact our Customer Care Center at
1-800-732-2677.

To get the most protection out of your warranty, please register your product within 30 days at www.
petsafe.net. By registering and keeping your receipt, you will enjoy the product’s full warranty and
should you ever need to call the Customer Care Center, we will be able to help you faster. Most
importantly, your valuable information will never be given or sold to anyone. Complete warranty
information is available online at www.petsafe.net.
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Kit Includes

Interior Frame o=z 3" (75 mm)

with flap and Screws (2pcs.)

4-way lock

omm==> 2" (50 mm)
Screws (2pcs.)

o= 11/3” (28 mm)
Screws (2pcs.)

@ Finishing Plugs

(4pcs.) Cutting Template
Installation
Guide
Tools Needed
H o r———
ammer ][] oe" (5 mm) l
%" (13 mm) Tape Measure

= ) Drill Drill Bits Level

E Scissors
Sand Paper

: ) = Pencil Safety

ligsaw O ‘ Equipment
) Optional

Maskin
g or .

Slotted & Phillips Painter’s Tape Duct Tape
Screwdrivers * Caulk

NOTE: The Cat Door can be installed in most doors and walls. Additional skills, tools and materials
(such as wood framing and hardware) may be required. It is not possible to cut holes in tempered
or double pane glass except at the time of manufacture. Consult a professional glazier or glass
manufacturer to install the pet door in a glass door or window.

Key Definitions

e Outer Frame Size: Overall pet door dimensions

e Cut-Out Size: Dimensions of opening cut in homeowner’s door for proper fit and pet door installation
* Flap Opening Size: Usable flap size for pet to enter and exit through pet door

¢ Interior Frame: Pet door frame on the inside of home; frame with flap and 4-way lock

o Exterior Frame: Pet door frame on the outside of home

* 4-Way Lock: Red knob on interior frame used to control the pet’s access to the pet door
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Installation

Step 1

Determine Pet Door Location

1

Step 2

Prepare Door

1A.

1B.

2C.

Measure and mark your pet’s shoulder height on the interior side
of door.

Determine location for the pet door. Draw a vertical center line
through the shoulder height line using a level.

If homeowner’s door or other application is
not level, the pet door must be marked level to
swing properly.

. Remove door by removing door hinge pins.

. Place on a raised level surface such as saw horses. Place interior

side of door facing up.
Helpful Tip: Clamp down the door to prevent it from moving.

NOTE: The Pet Door can be installed with the door hanging
based on your skill level.

Cut out template for Non-Glass Doors. Match the marked lines
on the door with the shoulder and center lines on the template.
Tape template in place and trace template. Make sure to trace
underneath tape and connect the corners. Remove the template
and any excess tape from the door.

[Y[eJJ[ed5ll \When applying cutting template there should be

a minimum of 3” between the bottom and sides
of the door and the outer edge of the cutting
template to maintain the structural integrity of
the door.

www.petsafe.net 5




Step 3

Cut Pet Door Opening
In Wood and PVC/uPVC/Metal

@\ ﬁ 3A. Drill ¥2” (13 mm) holes in inside corners of drawn template.
{ Helpful Tip: Use both hands to hold drill steady and straight at a

J 90° angle.
[0l i

3B. Beginning in one of the holes just drilled, cut along the drawn
template lines. After cutting out the opening, you may need to
recut to square the opening. This is necessary for the pet door
frame to fit correctly.

Helpful Tip: Apply masking or painter’s tape on bottom of jigsaw
and outer edges of drawn template to protect door finish. Use a
file to remove burrs after drilling and cutting to make cutting and
installation easier.

Helpful Tip: Use proper saw blade length and type according to
door thickness and material (for example a wood blade for a
wood door and a metal blade for a metal door). Cut slowly using
both hands to hold the saw steady and straight at a 90° angle.
This will help prevent the blade from cutting unevenly between
interior and exterior sides of the door.

Make sure there is nothing underneath the door
where you will be drilling the holes or cutting out
opening.

In Glass

NOTE: It is not possible to cut holes in toughened glass or double glazed
units except at the time of manufacture. Please consult a glazier.

The cat door requires a circular cut-out with a diameter of 8 %” (210 mm).

For best results you should refer your glazier to the enclosed cutting template.

In Walls

Follow the instructions for “Wood and PVC/uPVC/Metal”, by using the enclosed cutting template.
Please note that additional tools, materials and competent DIY skills may be required.
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Step 4

Install Pet Door
NOTE: Your PetSafe® cat door should be installed with the red 4-way lock on the inside of your house.

In Doors and Walls Less Than 2 ¥4” (57 mm) Thick

4A. Temporarily place the cat door in the hole and position the
exterior frame on the outside of the door. From the outside, mark
screw holes on the door through the holes in the exterior frame.

4B. Remove the cat door and drill the holes with a 3/16” (5 mm) drill bit.

4C. Replace the cat door in the hole and screw into place. If the

screws are too long they may need to be cut down to match the
depth of your door. Using over-long screws may damage the cat

door. The screws should be removed from the cat door before
cutting. File down to ensure there are no sharp edges.

Exterior Frame

Finally, cover the screw holes with the finishing plugs on the
exterior frame to ensure a neat finish.

www.petsafe.net 7



In Doors and Walls Greater Than 2 ¥4” (57 mm) Thick

Step 5

4D. Remove the interior frame cover from the interior frame by
removing the screws (these screws will not be used in doors and
walls greater than 2 %” (57 mm) thick) and unsnapping the snaps,
starting with the snaps closest to the top on each side.

4E. Place interior frame in hole and attach to wall through hole in
metal screw clips with appropriate fastener based on the material
of your wall (may require fasteners not provided).

4F. Reattach interior frame cover by snapping it in place. Insert
the bottom hooks of the frame cover first and then rotate it into
place. Then attach exterior frame with appropriate fastener
based on the material of your wall (may require fasteners
not provided).

5A. Rehang your door and begin training your pet. It may help for you
to be on one side of the door and your pet on the other. Lift or
tape open flap and try to talk your pet through the pet door. After
your pet has gone through a few times, allow the flap to touch
your pet’s back so they will become comfortable using the pet
door. If your pet will not go through the door, tape the flap open
until they use it on their own. Do not use the 4-way lock until your
pet is familiar with using the pet door.

Helpful Tip: Try treats or toys to encourage your pet to go through
the pet door and become comfortable using it.

Customer Care Center 1-800-732-2677



4-Way Locking System
The 4-way lock is located on the inside of your door and allows you to control your pet’s access in and
out of your home. Do not use the 4-way lock until your pet is familiar with using the pet door.

J

]

1 - Locked: To keep your pet from using 2 - In-Only: The in-only access option allows
the pet door, set the 4-way lock to the your pet to enter the pet door but does not
locked position. allow your pet to exit. This access option is

useful at nighttime or if you need to take your
pet to the vet.

]

3 - Out-Only: The out-only access option 4 - Opened: Setting the pet door to the opened
allows your pet to exit the pet door but does position allows your pet full access in and out
not allow your pet to enter. of your home to come and go as they please.

www.petsafe.net 9



Cleaning the Cat Door

Your cat door is constructed in the highest quality material with a toughened flap and has been
designed to last for many years. To maintain its appearance, occasional wiping with a damp cloth is
all that is necessary.

Replacement Flap Installation Instructions

1. From the inside of the house, ensure that the 4-Way Lock is in position 4 (Opened).

2. Ifinstalled in a door or wall greater than 2 1/4” (57 mm) thick, remove interior frame cover from the
interior frame by unsnapping the snaps, starting with the snaps closest to the top on each side of the door.
If installed in a door or wall less than 2 1/4” (57 mm) thick, remove the two finishing plugs
(half-way down on either side of the exterior frame) and then remove the screws. The cat door will
now come away from the door. The part of the cat door that is on the inside of the house should be
dismantled. To do this remove the screws from the back of the interior frame. Remove interior frame
cover from the interior frame by unsnapping the snaps, starting with the snaps closest to the top on
each side of the door.

3. Remove only the old flap and the flap magnet assembly, leaving the jamb seal magnet and hinge
springs in the frame.

4. Place the new flap into the frame ensuring that the flap seal magnet and jamb seal magnet are
attracting and not repelling. To ensure that this is the case, on the flap, the word “PetSafe®” should
read from left to right.

5. Ifinstalled in a door or wall greater than 2 1/4” (57 mm) thick, reattach interior frame cover by
snapping it in place. Insert the bottom hooks of the frame cover first and then rotate it into place.
Reposition the 4-way lock to the desired setting.

If installed in a door or wall less than 2 1/4” (57 mm) thick, reattach interior frame cover by
snapping it in place. Insert the bottom hooks of the frame cover first and then rotate it into place.
When the interior frame and the interior frame cover edges are flush, turn the assembly over and
replace the screws. Replace the cat door into the hole in your door/wall, line up the outside frame
and screw back into place. Re-cover the screw holes with the finishing plugs and finally reposition
the 4-Way Lock to the desired setting.

Replacement flaps are available online at www.petsafe.net or by contacting the Customer Care Center.

Terms of Use and Limitation of Liability

1. Terms of Use
This Product is offered to you conditioned upon your acceptance without modification of the terms, conditions and
notices contained herein. Usage of this Product implies acceptance of all such terms, conditions, and notices.

2. Proper Use
This Product is designed for use with pets where training is desired. The specific temperament of your pet may not
work with this Product. If you are unsure whether this is appropriate for your pet, please consult your veterinarian
or certified trainer. Proper use includes reviewing the entire Operating Guide provided with your Product and any
specific Caution statements.

3. No Unlawful or Prohibited Use
This Product is designed for use with pets only. This pet training device is not intended to harm, injure, or
provoke. Using this Product in a way that is not intended could result in violation of Federal, State or local laws.

4. Limitation of Liability
In no event shall Radio Systems Corporation be liable for any direct, indirect, punitive, incidental, special or
consequential damages, or any damages whatsoever arising out of or connected with the use or misuse of this
Product. Buyer assumes all risks and liability from the use of this Product.

5. Modification of Terms and Conditions
Radio Systems Corporation reserves the right to change the terms, conditions and notices under which this
Product is offered.
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Customer Care International
USA & Canada - Tel: 800-732-2677
Monday - Friday 8 AM - 8 PM / Saturday 9 AM - 5 PM

Australia - Tel: 1800 786 608
Monday - Friday 8:30 AM - 5 PM

New Zealand - Tel: 0800 543 054
Monday - Friday 10:30 AM - 7 PM

Warranty
One Year Non-Transferrable Limited Warranty

This Product has the benefit of a limited manufacturer’s warranty. Complete details of the warranty
applicable to this Product and its terms can be found at www.petsafe.net and/or are available by
contacting your local Customer Care Center:

Radio Systems PetSafe Europe Ltd, 2nd Floor, Elgee Building, Market Square, Dundalk, Co. Louth, Ireland
Radio Systems Corporation, 10427 PetSafe Way, Knoxville, TN 37932 USA

Australia/New Zealand - In compliance with the Australian Consumer Law, Warranties Against Defects,
effective January 1, 2012, warranty details of this Product are as follows:

One Year Non-Transferrable Limited Warranty

What is covered: Radio Systems Australia Pty Ltd (hereinafter referred to as “Radio Systems”) warrants
to the original retail purchaser, and not any other purchaser or subsequent owner, that its Product,
when subject to normal and proper residential use, will be free from defects in material or workmanship
for a period of one (1) year from the purchase date. An “original retail consumer purchaser” is a person
or entity who originally purchases the Product, or a gift recipient of a new Product that is unopened and
in its original packaging. When serviced by Radio Systems Customer Service, Radio Systems covers
labor and parts for the first year of ownership; after the first year, a service or upgrade charge will apply
relative to replacement of the Product with new or refurbished items at Radio Systems’ sole discretion.

The limited warranty is non-transferrable and shall automatically terminate if the original retail
consumer purchaser resells the Radio Systems Product or transfers the property on which the Radio
Systems Product is installed. This Limited Warranty excludes accidental damage due to dog chews;
lightning damage; or neglect, alteration, and misuse. Consumers who purchase products outside of
Australia, New Zealand, or from an unauthorized dealer will need to return the Product to the original
place of purchase for any warranty issues. Please note that Radio Systems does not provide refunds,
replacements, or upgrades for change of mind, or any other reason outside of these Warranty terms.

Claims Procedure: Any claim made under this Warranty should be made directly to Radio Systems
Australia Pty Ltd Customer Care Centre at:

Radio Systems Australia Pty Ltd

PO Box 7266, Gold Coast Mail Centre QLD 9726, Australia
Australia Residents: 1800 786 608

New Zealand Residents: 0800 543 054

Email: info@petsafeaustralia.com.au

To file a claim, a proof of purchase must be provided. Without a proof of purchase, Radio Systems will
not repair or replace faulty components. Radio Systems requests the Consumer to contact the Radio
Systems Customer Care Centre to obtain a Warranty Return Number, prior to sending the Product.
Failure to do so may delay in the repair or replacement of the Product. If the Product is deemed to be
faulty within 30 days from date of original purchase, Radio Systems will organize for a replacement to
be sent in advance of returning the faulty Product. A Post Bag will be included with the replacement
Product for the return of the faulty Product. The Product must be returned within 7 days of receiving
the replacement. If the Product is deemed to be faulty after 30 days from the date of original purchase,
the consumer will be required to return the Product to Radio Systems at the consumer’s own expense.
Radio Systems will test and replace the faulty unit or its components and return to the consumer free

www.petsafe.net 11



of charge, provided the Product is within its said warranty period. This warranty is in addition to other
rights and remedies available to you under the law. Radio Systems goods come with guarantees that
cannot be excluded under the Australia Consumer Law. You are entitled to a replacement or refund

for a major failure and for compensation for any other reasonably foreseeable loss or damage. You are
also entitled to have the goods repaired or replaced if the goods fail to be of acceptable quality and the
failure does not amount to a major failure.

Should you have any queries or require any further information, please contact our Customer Care
Center on 1800 786 608 (Australia) or 0800 543 054 (New Zealand).
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CONSIGNES DE SECURITE IMPORTANTES

Description des termes et symboles utilisés dans ce manuel

blessures. Veuillez respecter tous les messages de sécurité qui suivent ce symbole pour

g Ce symbole est une alerte de sécurité. Il est utilisé pour vous alerter des risques de

éviter tout risque de blessure ou de déces.

AAVERT'SSEMENT AVERTISSEMENT indique une situation dangereuse qui, si elle n'est

pas évitée, pourrait entrainer la mort ou des blessures graves.

ATTENTION, utilisé avec un symbole d'alerte de sécurité, indique une situation
AATTENTION y 4

dangereuse qui, si elle n'est pas évitée, pourrait entrainer des blessures
légéres a modérées.

Y:i\Y/RB AVIS, indique les pratiques qui ne sont pas relatives aux blessures corporelles.

AAVERTISSEMENT N

AATTENTION ’

Lorsque des enfants sont présents a la maison, il est important

de prendre en compte la chatiere durant leurs activités, car, si

elle est mal utilisée, elle offrira un acces potentiel aux risques qui
pourraient se trouver de I'autre c6té. Les acheteurs et propriétaires
possédant une piscine doivent s'assurer que la chatiére est toujours
surveillée et que la piscine est entourée d'une barriere adéquate y
empéchant I'accés. Si un nouveau risque est créé a l'intérieur ou a
I'extérieur de votre résidence, risque a portée de la chatiere, Radio
Systems Corporation recommande de sécuriser I'accés a ce danger
adéquatement ou de retirer la chatiére. Le battant a verrou et le bloc
de verrou sont fournis dans un but esthétique et de conservation
d'énergie; ce ne sont pas des dispositifs de sécurité. Radio Systems
Corporation ne peut étre tenu responsable d'une intrusion involontaire
et il est entendu que I'acheteur de ce produit accepte la totale
responsabilité de la surveillance de I'ouverture qu'il créé ainsi.

Ouitils électriques - Risque de blessure grave; conformez-vous a
toutes les instructions de sécurité relatives aux outils électriques.
Veillez a porter en tout temps un équipement de sécurité adéquat.

L'utilisateur, avant l'installation, doit se familiariser avec les codes

de construction pouvant affecter I'installation de la chatiere et
déterminer, en conjonction un entrepreneur autorisé, la pertinence de
son installation. Cette chatiére n'est pas une sortie d'incendie. Il est
important pour le propriétaire et I'entrepreneur de considérer tous les
risques présents a l'intérieur comme a l'extérieur de la chatiére, ainsi
que tous les risques pouvant étre créés suite a des changements
effectués sur votre propriété et comment I'existence et |'utilisation

de la chatieére, y compris une mauvaise utilisation de celle-ci, peut
représenter un danger.

Si vous découpez une surface métallique, attention aux rebords aigus!
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Conservez ces instructions avec vos papiers importants; en cas de
vente de votre propriété, assurez-vous de transférer ces instructions
au nouveau propriétaire.

Si la porte du propriétaire ou toute autre partie impliquée n'est pas au
niveau, la chatiére doit I'étre afin de pouvoir se rabattre correctement.
Lorsque vous fixez le gabarit de coupe, veillez a prévoir un espace
d'au moins 7,6 cm entre le bas et les cétés de la porte et le bord
extérieur du gabarit; cela permettra de maintenir l'intégralité
structurale de la porte.

Assurez-vous qu'il n'y a rien sous la porte a I'endroit ou vous percerez
les trous ou découperez |'ouverture.

Utilisez un tournevis manuel pour serrer les vis. Ne serrez pas a |'exces.
Un serrage excessif pourrait déformer le cadre de la chatiére.

Il est impossible de découper des trous dans un verre double
épaisseur ou un verre trempé, excepté au moment de sa fabrication.
Consultez un vitrier professionnel ou un fabricant de verre pour poser
la chatiere dans une porte en verre ou une fenétre.

www.petsafe.net



Merci d’avoir choisi la marque PetSafe®. Votre relation avec votre animal doit étre faite de moments
mémorables et d’une complicité mutuelle. Nos produits et nos outils de dressage permettent aux
animaux et a leurs propriétaires de vivre une meilleure relation. Si vous avez des questions sur nos
produits ou sur le dressage de votre chien, veuillez contacter notre service clientéle ou visitez notre site
web, www.petsafe.net. Pour obtenir la liste des numéros de téléphone du service clientéle, consultez
notre site Web, www.petsafe.net.

Pour bénéficier pleinement de votre garantie, veuillez enregistrer votre article sous 30 jours sur le site
www.petsafe.net. En enregistrant votre produit et en conservant votre regu, vous bénéficierez d’'une
garantie compléte et d’'une réponse plus rapide de la part du Service clientéle. Plus important encore,
nous ne transmettrons ni ne vendrons de renseignements importants a votre sujet a personne. La
totalité des informations relatives a la garantie est disponible en ligne, sur www.petsafe.net.
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La trousse comprend includes

Cadre intérieur o= Vis 75 mm

avec rabat et (2 piéces)

verrou 4 voies

o=m=> \/is 50 mm
(2 pieces)

omm Vis 28 mm
(2 piéces)

O Bouchons de

finition (4 piéces) Gabarit de coupe

Guide

d'installation

o r———
Forets de
5mm, 13 mm

Ruban a mesurer

Niveau
Ciseaux
Papier abrasif
. = Crayon Equi
Scie a découper O Sgusz):ur:ifgr
) ‘

Ruban & masquer
ou ruban de
peintre

* Ruban &
conduits

Tournevis plat et
tournevis Phillips

* Mastic isolant

REMARQUE : la chatiére pour chat peut étre posée dans la plupart des murs et portes. Des
compétences, outils et matériaux supplémentaires (par exemple la charpente en bois et la
quincaillerie) pourraient étre nécessaires. Il est impossible de découper des trous dans un verre
double épaisseur ou un verre trempé, excepté au moment de sa fabrication. Consultez un vitrier
professionnel ou un fabricant de verre pour poser la chatiére dans une porte en verre ou une fenétre.

Définitions clé
* Dimension extérieure du cadre : dimensions hors tout de la chatiere

¢ Dimensions de la découpe : taille de la découpe d'ouverture dans la porte du propriétaire pour
I'installation et I'ajustement adéquat de la chatiére

¢ Dimension de I'ouverture du rabat : espace utilisé par le rabat pour permettre I'entrée et la sortie de
I'animal a travers la chatiere

e Cadre intérieur : cadre de la chatiére du coté intérieur de la maison, cadre avec rabat et verrou 4 voies
e Cadre extérieur : cadre de la chatiére sur I'extérieur de la maison
¢ Verrou 4 voies : bouton rouges sur du cadre intérieur utilisés pour contrdler |'acces de I'animal a la chatiere
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Installation
Etape 1

Déterminez le lieu d'installation de la chatiére

1A

Etape 2

1B.

Préparation de la porte

@ : 2¢

1A. Mesurez la hauteur de I'épaule de votre animal et faites une

marque correspondante sur le coté intérieur de la porte.

Déterminez I'endroit de la chatiére. Dessinez, a I'aide d'un niveau,
une ligne centrale verticale a partir de la ligne désignant la
hauteur de I'épaule.

Si la porte du propriétaire ou toute autre partie
impliquée n'est pas au niveau, la chatiére doit I'étre
afin de pouvoir se rabattre correctement.

Retirez la porte en enlevant les charnieres.

Déposez-la sur une surface soulevée au niveau comme un
chevalet de menuisier. Placez le c6té intérieur de la porte face
vers le haut.

Astuce utile : Attachez ou déposez un poids sur la porte afin de
I'empécher de bouger.

REMARQUE : La chatiére peut étre installée avec la porte en
place, selon votre niveau de compétence.

Découpez gabarit de découpe pour les portes non vitrées. Faites
correspondre les lignes marquées sur la porte avec les lignes
d'épaule et les lignes centrales du gabarit. Collez le gabarit et
tracez le tour. N'oubliez pas de tracer sous le ruban et de
raccorder les coins. Retirez le gabarit et tout excés de ruban de
la porte.

Lorsque vous découpez le gabarit, prévoyez un
espace d'au moins 7,6 cm entre le bas et les cotés
de la porte et le coin supérieur extérieur du gabarit;
cela permettra de maintenir l'intégralité structurale
de la porte.
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Etape 3

Découpez lI'ouverture de la chatiére
Dans le bois, le PVC, le PVC rigide et le métal

3A. Percez des trous de 13 mm dans les coins intérieurs du gabarit.

Astuce utile ; Utilisez vos deux mains pour maintenir la perceuse
stable et droite a un angle de 90 degrés.

3B. En commencant par un des trous que vous venez tout juste de
percer, coupez le long des lignes du gabarit. Aprés avoir découpé
I'ouverture, vous devrez peut-étre couper de nouveau pour
que l'ouverture soit parfaitement d'équerre. Cette mesure est
indispensable pour que le cadre de la chatiere s'ajuste correctement.

Astuce utile : Appliquez un ruban a masquer sur la partie
inférieure de la scie sauteuse et les bords extérieurs du gabarit
afin de protéger le fini de votre porte. Utilisez une lime pour
éliminer les ébarbures aprés avoir percé et découpé, ainsi vous
faciliterez l'installation ultérieure.

Astuce utile ; Utilisez une lame de scie de longueur et de type
convenant a |'épaisseur et au matériel de fabrication de votre
porte (par exemple, une lame a bois pour une porte en bois et
une lame a métal pour une porte métallique). Utilisez vos deux
mains pour maintenir la perceuse stable et droite a un angle de
90 degrés et découpez lentement. Cela empéchera la lame de
couper de fagon inégale entre I'intérieur et I'extérieur de la porte.

Assurez-vous qu'il n'y a rien en-dessous de la
porte lorsque vous percerez les trous ou couperez
I'ouverture.

Dans le verre

REMARQUE : Il n’est pas possible de découper du verre trempé ou un double vitrage sauf au moment
de la fabrication. Veuillez consulter un vitrier.

Il s’agit de découper un cercle de 210 mm de diametre

Pour de meilleurs résultats, montrez le modéle de découpage inclus a votre vitrier.

Dans les murs

Suivez les mémes instructions que pour le bois, le PVC, le PVC rigide et le métal en vous servant du
modeéle de découpage inclus. Veuillez noter que des outils et du matériel complémentaire, ainsi que des
compétences en bricolage se réveleront peut-étre nécessaires.
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Etape 4

Installation de la chatiére

Remarque : Votre chatiére PetSafe® doit étre installé a I'aide des verrous rouges a 4 positions sur le

cété intérieur de votre maison.

Adaptée aux portes et murs de moins de 57 mm d’épaisseur

Cadre extérieur

4A. Mettez la trappe dans le trou pendant quelques instants et

positionnez le couvercle externe sur le c6té extérieur de la porte.
Depuis I'extérieur, faites une marque a I'emplacement des trous
de vis sur la porte a travers les trous du couvercle extérieur.

4B. Retirez la trappe et percez les trous a I'aide d’un foret de 5 mm.

4C. Remettez la trappe en place dans le trou et visser. Si les vis

sont trop longues, il sera peut-étre nécessaire de les couper
pour qu’elles correspondent a la profondeur de votre porte.
Lutilisation de vis trop longues pourrait abimer la chatiere. Vous
devez retirer les vis de la chatiére avant de les couper. Limez la
pointe des vis pour qu’elles ne soient pas coupantes.

Recouvrez ensuite les trous des vis a I'aide des bouchons de
finition sur I’encadrement extérieur pour un fini soigneux

Adaptée aux portes et murs de plus de 57 mm d’épaisseur

4D. Enlevez la protection du cadre intérieur en retirant les vis (ces vis

ne seront pas utilisées a portes et des murs de plus de 57 mm
d'épaisseur) et en défaisant les fermetures, en commencant
par les plus proches du haut, de chaque cété. Il peut étre de
fabriquer votre propre tunnel dans le mur pour que votre chat
puisse passer.
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Etape 5

4E.

4F.

Placez le cadre intérieur dans le trou et montez-le sur le mur
grace a des fixations métalliques, en utilisant les attaches
appropriées, en fonction du matériau de construction du mur (il
est possible que des attaches non fournies soient nécessaires).

Fixez de nouveau la protection du cadre en I'enclenchant. Insérez
d’abord les fermetures au bas du cadre, puis tournez pour la mise
en place. Fixez ensuite le cadre extérieur a I'aide de I'attache

appropriée, en fonction du matériau de construction de votre mur
(il est possible que des attaches non fournies soient nécessaires).

Entrainement de I'animal

20

5A.

Réinstallez votre porte et commencez |'entrainement de votre
animal. Vous pourriez étre d'un c6té de la porte, tandis que votre
animal est de I'autre. Soulevez ou maintenez le rabat a I'aide

de ruban adhésif et tentez de parler a votre animal a travers

la chatiére. Une fois que votre animal aura franchi la porte
quelquefois, laissez le battant retomber doucement sur son dos
afin qu'il se familiarise avec la sensation. Si votre animal refuse de
passer par la chatiére, maintenez-la ouverte avec du ruban adhésif
jusqu'a ce qu'il I'utilise par lui-méme. N'utilisez pas le verrou 4 voies
jusqu'a ce que votre animal soit bien familiarisé avec la chatiére.

Astuce utile : Essayez d'offrir & votre animal une gaterie ou un jouet

pour l'encourager a passer dans la chatiére et a se familiariser
avec elle.

www.petsafe.net



Systéme de verrouillage a 4 voies

Le verrou 4 voies est situé a I'intérieur de votre porte et vous permet de contréler les allées et venues de
votre animal. N'utilisez pas le verrou 4 voies jusqu'a ce que votre animal soit bien familiarisé avec la chatiéere.

J

]

1 - Verrouillée : Pour empécher votre animal 2 - Entrée uniquement : Loption d'accés entrée
d'utiliser la chatiere, réglez le verrou 4 voies uniguement permet a votre animal d'entrer par la
en position verrouillée. chatiere, mais ne lui permet pas de sortir. Cette

option d'accés est utile la nuit ou si vous devez
aller chez le vétérinaire avec votre animal.

]

3 - Sortie uniquement : Loption d’accés sortie 4 - Ouverte : La position ouverte permet a
uniquement permet a votre animal de sortir par votre animal un accés complet d'entrée et de
la chatiere, mais ne lui permet pas d’entrer. sortie de la maison.
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Nettoyage de la porte de chat

Votre chatiére a été fabriquée a partir des matériaux de la meilleure qualité et elle comporte une trappe
renforcée; le tout a été congu pour durer de nombreuses années. Pour conserver son apparence, il vous
suffit de I'essuyer régulierement a I'aide d’un linge humide.

Battant de rechange instructions d'installation

1.
2.

Assurez-vous, depuis I'intérieur de la maison, que le verrou a quatre positions est en position 4 (Ouverte).
En cas d’installation dans uen porte ou un mur de plus de 57 mm d’épaisseur, enlevez la
protection du cadre intérieur en défaisant les fermetures, en commengant par les plus proches du
haut, de chaque cété de la porte.

En cas d’installation dans une porte ou un mur de moins de 57 mm d’épaisseur, retirez les deux
bouchons de finition (@ mi-hauteur de chaque c6té du cadre), puis retirez les vis. La chatiere est alors
séparée de la porte. La partie de la chatiére se trouvant a I'intérieur de la maison doit étre démontée.
Pour cela, retirez les vis a I'arriere du cadre. Enlevez la protection du cadre intérieur en défaisant les
fermetures, en commencant par les plus proches du haut, de chaque c6té de la chatiere.

N’enlevez que I'ancien battant et le systeme magnétique en veillant a laisser le joint magnétique du

support et le ressort de la charniére sur le cadre.

Mettez le nouveau battant en place sur le cadre en vous assurant que le joint magnétique du battant

et le joint magnétique du support s’attirent et ne se repoussent pas. Pour vérifier que les aimants

fonctionnent, vous devez pouvoir lire I'inscription «PetSafe®» de gauche a droite sur le battant.
Si installée sur un mur ou une porte de plus de 57 mm d’épaisseur, fixez de nouveau la protection
du cadre en I'enclenchant. Insérez d’abord les fermetures au bas du cadre, puis tournez pour la mise en
place. Remettez le systéme de verrouillage a 4 positions dans la position voulue.
Si la chatiére a été installée sur un mur ou une porte de moins de 57 mm d’épaisseur, fixez de
nouveau la protection du cadre en I’enclenchant. Insérez d’abord les fermetures au bas du cadre,
puis tournez pour la mise en place. Une fois le cadre intérieur et les bords de sa protection alignés,
retourner 'ensemble et placez les vis. Replacez la chatiére dans le trou de votre porte, alignez le cadre
extérieur et revissez. Couvrez de nouveau les orifices des vis avec les bouchons de finition, et enfin
remettez le systéme de verrouillage a 4 positions dans la position voulue.

Les battants de rechange sont disponibles sur notre site internet www.petsafe.net ou aupres du service clientéle.

Conditions d’utilisation et limitation de responsabilité

1.

22

Conditions d’utilisation

Ce produit vous est offert conditionnellement a votre acceptation, sans modification, des conditions
générales et des avis qui 'accompagnent. Lutilisation de ce produit implique une acceptation de ces
conditions générales et de ces avis.

. Utilisation adéquate

Ce produit est congu pour étre utilisé lors du dressage d’animaux de compagnie. Il se peut cependant que
le tempérament particulier de votre animal ne soit pas adapté a ce Produit. Si vous n’étes pas convaincu
qu’il convienne a votre animal, veuillez consulter votre vétérinaire ou un dresseur accrédité. Vous devez lire
I'intégralité du manuel d’utilisation fourni avec le produit, ainsi que tous les avertissements qui s’y rattachent.

. Aucune utilisation illégale ou interdite

Ce produit a été congu pour étre utilisé avec des animaux uniquement. Ce dispositif de dressage d’animal
n’a pas été congu pour nuire, blesser ou provoquer. Lutilisation de se produit d’'une maniére ne respectant
pas son utilisation prévue peut constituer une violation de lois fédérales, d’état ou locales.

. Limitation de responsabilité

En aucune éventualité Radio Systems Corporation ne peut étre tenu responsable pour tout dommages
directs, indirects, punitifs, consécutifs, spéciaux ou accessoires ni pour tout dommages survenant ou
en lien avec I'utilisation ou la mauvaise utilisation de ce produit. Lacheteur assume tous les risques et les
responsabilités associés a I'utilisation de ce produit.

. Modification des conditions

Radio Systems Corporation se réserve le droit de modifier les termes, conditions et avis sous lesquels le
Produit est offert.
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Service a la clientéle international
Etats-Unis et Canada - Tél : 800-732-2677
Du lundi au vendredi de 8h00 a 20h00 / Samedi de 9h00 a 17h00

Australie - Tél. : 1800 786 608
Du lundi au vendredi de 8h30 a 17h00

Nouvelle Zélande - Tél. : 0800 543 054
Du lundi au vendredi de 10h30 a 19h00

Garantie

Un an non transférable Garantie limitée
Produit bénéficie d’'une garantie limitée du fabricant. Une description détaillée de la garantie et des
conditions de celle-ci est disponible sur le site Internet suivant www.petsafe.net.

www.petsafe.net
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INFORMACION DE SEGURIDAD IMPORTANTE

Explicacién de las advertencias y simbolos de atencién utilizados en este manual
g Este es el simbolo de alerta de seguridad. Se utiliza para alertarle sobre riesgos de

lesiones personales potenciales. Siga todos los mensajes de seguridad que a aparecen a
continuacién de este simbolo para evitar posibles dafios o la muerte.

ADVERTENCIA indica una situacion peligrosa que, si no se evita, podria
AADVERTENCIA peligrosaq P

provocar la muerte o dafios serios.

A ATENCION, utilizada con el simbolo de alerta de seguridad, indica una situacion
AATENCION 9

peligrosa que, si no se evita podria provocar lesiones menores o moderadas.

Yi\Y/RYOR AVISO se utiliza para referirse a practicas no relacionadas con las lesiones personales.

AADVERTENC'A e Cuando hay nifios en la casa, es importante tener en cuenta la puerta para

mascotas entre las medidas de proteccion infantil, ya que un nifio puede
usar incorrectamente la puerta para mascotas y traspasarla, derivando en
posibles peligros. Los compradores/propietarios de casas con piscinas
deben asegurarse de que la puerta para mascotas esté controlada en
todo momento y que la piscina tenga barreras adecuadas para impedir
el ingreso. En el caso que se origine una nueva situacion de peligro ya
sea dentro o fuera de su hogar y a la cual se puede acceder a través
de la puerta para mascotas, Radio Systems Corporation le recomienda
que evite el acceso a dicho peligro o quite la puerta para mascotas. El
panel de cierre o bloqueo, si corresponde, se incluye con fines estéticos
y de ahorro de energia, y no como un dispositivo de seguridad. Radio
Systems Corporation no se responsabilizara por el uso inadecuado de este
producto; el comprador asume total responsabilidad por la supervisién de
la abertura que instala.

¢ Herramientas mecanicas. Riesgo de lesion grave; siga todas las
instrucciones de seguridad de las herramientas mecénicas. Siempre
asegurese de usar el equipo de seguridad adecuado.

AATENC'ON * Antes de instalar la puerta, el usuario debe familiarizarse con todos los

codigos de construccidon que puedan afectar la instalacion de la puerta
para mascotas y determinar, junto con un contratista registrado, si se
puede instalar en un determinado lugar. Esta puerta para mascotas no es
una puerta para incendios. Tanto el propietario como el contratista deben
considerar todos los riesgos que pudieran presentarse tanto en el interior
como en el exterior del hogar; como asi también, los riesgos que podrian
originarse debido a cambios posteriores que se realicen en la vivienda y
de qué manera estos cambios pueden relacionarse con la existencia y el
uso, incluso el uso indebido, de la puerta para mascotas.

e Al cortar una superficie de metal, tenga cuidado con los bordes filosos
para evitar lesionarse.
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Guarde estas instrucciones junto con otros papeles importantes;
asegurese de entregarselas al nuevo propietario de la vivienda.

Si la puerta o el lugar de la casa donde instalara la puerta para mascotas
no esta nivelado, marque la puerta para mascotas de modo tal que
quede nivelada y pueda abrirse y cerrarse correctamente.

Cuando utilice la plantilla de corte, deje un espacio minimo de 7,6 cm
entre la parte inferior, los laterales de la puerta y el borde externo de la
plantilla para conservar la integridad estructural de la puerta.

Asegurese de que no haya nada debajo de la puerta en el lugar donde
haré los agujeros o realizara el corte.

Utilice un destornillador manual para ajustar los tornillos. No ajuste en exceso.
El ajuste excesivo puede deformar el marco de la puerta para mascotas.
Salvo durante la fabricacion, es imposible hacer agujeros en el vidrio
templado o cristal doble. Consulte con un cristalero profesional o vidriero si
desea instalar la puerta para mascotas en una puerta o ventana de vidrio.
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Gracias por elegir la marca PetSafe®. Usted y su mascota se merecen una relacién que incluya
momentos memorables y un entendimiento mutuo. Nuestros productos y herramientas de
adiestramiento mejoran la relacién entre las mascotas y sus propietarios. Si tiene alguna pregunta
sobre nuestros productos o sobre el adiestramiento de su mascota, visite nuestro sitio web, www.
petsafe.net, o bien pdngase en contacto con nuestro Centro de atencioén al cliente. Para obtener un
listado de los niUmeros de teléfono de los Centros de atencién al cliente, visite nuestra pagina web
www.petsafe.net.

Para aprovechar al maximo la proteccién de su garantia, registre su producto antes de que transcurran
30 dias a partir de la compra en www.petsafe.net. Al registrarse y conservar su recibo de compra,
disfrutara de la garantia plena del producto vy, si tuviera necesidad de contactar con el centro de
atencion al cliente, podremos ayudarle con mayor rapidez. Y lo que es mas importante, su valiosa
informacién nunca se dara ni vendera a nadie. La informacién completa sobre la garantia se encuentra
disponible en linea en www.petsafe.net.
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Contenido del kit

Marco interior o=m=m> Tornillos de 75 mm

con puerta (2 unidades)
vaivén y traba de

4 posiciones e=m= Tornillos de 50 mm
(2 unidades)

e== Tornillos de 28 mm
(2 unidades)

@ Tapones de
terminacién

(4 unidades)

Plantilla de corte

Guia de

instalacién

o r———
Brocas de
5 mm, 13 mm

Cinta métrica

E Taladro Nivel
Tijera
Papel de lija
— Lépiz i
Sierra de vaivén P O Sggullﬁi(:lgj
) ‘

Opcional
=)

Destornilladores de cabeza
ranurada y Phillips

Cinta de enmascarar

* Cinta plateada
o de pintor

impermeable
* Masilla

NOTA: La puerta para gatos puede instalarse en la mayoria de puertas y paredes. Es posible que no
se necesiten las tapas centrales y el soporte del tinel para instalar la puerta en lugares con mayor
o0 menor espesor. Se pueden necesitar conocimientos, herramientas y materiales adicionales
(como ser un marco de madera y herrajes). Salvo durante la fabricacion, es imposible hacer
agujeros en el vidrio templado o cristal doble. Consulte con un cristalero profesional o vidriero si
desea instalar la puerta para mascotas en una puerta o ventana de vidrio.

Definiciones clave
e Tamaio del marco exterior: Tamafo total de la puerta para mascotas.

e Tamaio de la abertura: Tamano de la abertura en la puerta de la casa para instalar la puerta para
mascotas y encajarla correctamente.

* Tamafho de la abertura de la puerta vaivén: Espacio utilizable por donde entra y sale la mascota.

e Marco interior: Marco de la puerta para mascotas en el interior de la casa; marco con puerta vaivén
y traba de 4 posiciones.

e Marco exterior: Marco de la puerta para mascotas en el exterior de la casa.

¢ Traba de 4 posiciones: Perilla rojas sobre del marco interior que se utilizan para controlar el acceso
de la mascota a través de la puerta.
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Instalacion
Paso 1

Determine la ubicacion de la puerta para mascotas

1A

Paso 2
Prepare la puerta

28

1A. Mida la altura del hombro de su mascota y marquela en el lado

1B.

2C

interno de la puerta.

Determine la ubicacion de la puerta para mascotas. Utilice un
nivel y dibuje una linea vertical en el medio de la linea que indica
la altura del hombro de la mascota.

Si la puerta o el lugar donde instalara la puerta para
mascotas no estan nivelados, marque la puerta
para mascotas de modo tal que quede nivelada y
asi pueda abrirse y cerrarse correctamente.

Quite las bisagras para sacar la puerta.

Coléquela en una superficie elevada, por ejemplo, caballetes.
Ubique el lado interno de la puerta mirando hacia arriba.

Consejo util: Sujete la puerta con abrazaderas para evitar que
se mueva.

NOTA: La puerta para mascotas puede instalarse sin quitar la
puerta dependiendo de su grado de habilidad.

Corte la plantilla para Puertas que no son de vidrio. Haga
coincidir las lineas marcadas en la puerta con la linea central y la
linea del hombro de la mascota que se observan en la plantilla.
Pegue la plantilla en el lugar correspondiente y calquela.
Asegurese de calcar debajo de la cinta y una las esquinas. Quite
la plantilla y la cinta que sobra de la puerta.

Cuando utilice la plantilla de corte, deje un
espacio minimo de 7,6 cm entre la parte inferior,
los laterales de la puerta y el borde externo de
la plantilla de corte para conservar la integridad
estructural de la puerta.
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Paso 3

Corte el hueco donde colocara la puerta para mascotas
En madera y PVC/uPVC/metal

3A. Realice agujeros de 13 mm en las esquinas interiores de la curva
inferior de la plantilla dibujada.

Consejo Util: Utilice ambas manos para sostener el taladro de
manera firme y recta en un angulo de 90°.

3B. Comenzando desde uno de los agujeros que realizo, corte por
las lineas de la plantilla dibujada. Después de haber terminado
de cortar la abertura, tal vez deba rectificarla para que quede en
escuadra. Esto es necesario para que el marco de la puerta para

mascotas encaje correctamente.

Consejo util: Coloque cinta de enmascarar o de pintor en la parte
inferior de la sierra de vaivén y en los bordes externos de la
plantilla dibujada para proteger la puerta. Utilice una lima para
eliminar las rebabas después de realizar los agujeros y los cortes
para facilitar el corte y la instalacién.

Consejo atil: Utilice una hoja de sierra de la longitud y el tipo
adecuados segun el espesor y el material de la puerta (por
ejemplo, una hoja para madera en el caso de una puerta de
madera y una hoja para metal en el caso de una puerta de metal).
Corte lentamente utilizando ambas manos para sostener la
sierra de manera firme y recta en un angulo de 90°. Esto ayudara
a evitar que la hoja corte en forma despareja entre el interior y
exterior de la puerta.

yi\V/KYol Asegurese de que no haya nada debajo de la

puerta en el lugar donde hara los agujeros o
realizara el corte.

En vidrio

NOTA: Salvo durante la fabricacion, es imposible hacer agujeros en vidrio templado o en cristal doble.
Por favor, consulte con un cristalero.

Para la puerta para gatos, usted necesita recortar un circulo con un diametro de 210 mm.

Para obtener los mejores resultados, debe consultar con un cristalero y ensenarle la plantilla adjunta
para recortar el agujero.

En paredes

Siga las instrucciones para “Madera y PVC/uPVC/Metal” y use la plantilla adjunta para recortar el
agujero. Por favor tenga en cuenta que a lo mejor se necesitan materiales o herramientas adicionales,
ademas de aptitudes para el bricolaje.
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Paso 4
Instale la puerta para mascotas

NOTA: Su puerta de gato de Petsafe® debe ser instala con las cerraduras rojas de cuatro sentidos
en la parte interior de su casa.

En puertas y paredes con menos de 57 mm de grosor

4A. Coloque la tapa de afuera en el exterior de la puerta y la puerta
para gato temporalmente en el agujero. Desde la parte de
afuera, marque en la puerta dénde quedaran los huecos para los
tornillos, usando la tapa de afuera como plantilla

4B. Quite la puerta para gato y taladre los agujeros para los tornillos

con una broca de 5 mm.

4C. Coloque de nuevo la puerta para gato en el agujero y atornillela

en su sitio. Quiza tenga que cortar los tornillos a la medida

si los tornillos sobrepasan el grosor de la puerta. Si utiliza
1 tornillos demasiados largos, puede dafar la puerta para gato.

Marco exterior

Antes de cortar los tornillos, debe sacarlos de la puerta para
gato. Limar las puntas de los tornillos para asegurarse de que
no queden asperezas.

Finalmente, cubra los orificios de los tornillos con tapones de
acabado en el marco exterior para asegurar un acabado limpio.

En puertas y paredes con mas de 57 mm de grosor

4D. Retire la cubierta del marco interior del propio marco soltando
los tornillos situados en la parte posterior del marco (Estos
tornillos no se utilizaran en la instalacion de en puertas y paredes
con mas de 57 mm de grosor) y las hebillas, empezando por las
superiores en cada lado.
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4E. Coloque el marco interior en el orificio y fijelo a los clips de
tornillos metalicos con el fijador adecuado en funcién del
material de su pared (puede requerir fijadores no suministrados).

4F. Recoloque la cubierta del marco interior a presion en posicion.
Primero inserte las hebillas inferiores de la cubierta del marco y
luego girela hasta su posicién. A continuacion coloque el marco
exterior con el fijador adecuado en funcion del material de su
pared (puede requerir fijadores no suministrados).

Paso 5
Adiestramiento de la mascota

5A. Vuelva a colocar la puerta y comience a adiestrar a su mascota.
Puede quedarse de un lado de la puerta y su mascota del otro.
Levante la puerta vaivén o manténgala abierta con cinta y trate
de llamar a su mascota para que pase por la puerta. Después de
que su mascota haya pasado algunas veces, deje que la puerta
vaivén toque el lomo de su mascota para que se acostumbre
a usar la puerta para mascotas. Si su mascota no pasa por
la puerta, pegue con cinta la puerta vaivén para que quede
abierta hasta que la use por su cuenta. No utilice la traba de 4
posiciones hasta que su mascota esté familiarizada con el uso
de la puerta para mascotas.

Consejo Util: Intente con regalos o juguetes para alentar a
su mascota a que pase por la puerta para mascotas y se
acostumbre a usarla.
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Sistema de cierre de 4 posiciones

La traba de 4 posiciones se encuentra en la parte interior de la puerta y permite controlar el ingreso
y la salida de la mascota del hogar. No utilice la traba de 4 posiciones hasta que su mascota esté
familiarizada con el uso de la puerta para mascotas.
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]

1 - Cerrada: Para evitar que su mascota 2 - Sélo para entrar: La opcion de ingreso
utilice la puerta para mascotas, coloque las Unicamente permite que la mascota ingrese por
traba de 4 posiciones en la posicion cerrada. la puerta para mascotas pero no puede salir.

]

3 - Sélo para salir: La opcion de salida

Esta opcién de acceso es util durante la noche
o si necesita llevar la mascota al veterinario.

4 - Abierta: Si coloca la puerta para mascotas

Unicamente permite que la mascota salga por la en la posicion abierta, su mascota podra entrar
puerta para mascotas pero no puede ingresar. y salir de la casa cuando desee.
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Cémo limpiar la puerta de gato

La puerta de gato se ha construido con materiales de la mas alta calidad y cuenta con un postigo
templado, disefiado para que dure muchos afios. Sélo se necesita pasar un trapo hiimedo de vez en
cuando, para mantener el buen aspecto del postigo.

Instrucciones de instalacion para sustituir el batiente de la aleta

1. Desde el interior de la vivienda, asegurese de que los cierres en 4 sentidos estan en la posicion 4
(Abierta).

2. En caso de instalacion en una pared o en una puerta con mas de 57 mm de grosor, retire la
cubierta del marco interior del propio marco soltando las hebillas, empezando por las superiores en
cada lado de la puerta.

En caso de instalacién en una puerta o pared con menos de 57 mm de grosor, retire los dos
tapones de acabado (situados en la mitad hacia abajo de cada lado del marco) y a continuacién
retire los tornillos. Ahora podra sacar la puerta para gatos de la puerta. Debe desmontarse la parte
de la puerta para gatos situada en el interior de la casa. Para ello, retire los tornillos en la parte
posterior del marco. Retire la cubierta del marco interior del propio marco soltando las hebillas,
empezando por las superiores en cada lado de la puerta.

3. Quite sélo el antiguo batiente y el ensamblaje del iman del batiente, dejando el iman del sello de la
jamba y los resortes de los goznes en el marco.

4. Coloque el nuevo batiente en el marco asegurando que el iman del sello del batiente y el iman del
sello de la jamba se estén atrayendo y no repeliendo.Para asegurar que este sea el caso, deberia
poder leerse la palabra “PetSafe®” sobre el batiente desde la izquierda a la derecha.

5. Sise hainstalado la puerta en una pared o en una puerta con mas de 57 mm de grosor,
recoloque la cubierta del marco interior a presioén en posicién. Primero inserte las hebillas inferiores
de la cubierta del marco y luego girela hasta su posiciéon. Recoloque las 4 posiciones de cierre
segun sus preferencias.

Si se ha instalado la puerta en una pared o en una puerta con menos de 57 mm de grosor,
recoloque la cubierta del marco interior a presion en posicién. Primero inserte las hebillas inferiores
de la cubierta del marco y luego girela hasta su posicién. Cuando el marco interior y su cubierta
estén enrasados, dé la vuelta al conjunto y coloque de nuevo los tornillos. Recoloque la puerta para
gato en el orificio de su puerta, alinee el marco exterior y atornillela en posicion. Vuelva a tapar los
orificios para tornillos con tapones de acabado y por ultimo sitle las 4 posiciones de cierre segun
sus preferencias.

Las puertas abatibles de repuesto estan disponibles en nuestro sitio Internet www.petsafe.net o
contactando con el centro de atencién al cliente.

Términos de uso y limitacion de responsabilidad

1. Términos de uso
Este producto se le ofrece a condicion de que acepte, sin modificaciones, los términos, las condiciones y
los avisos aqui incluidos. El uso de este Producto significa la aceptacion de la totalidad de tales términos,
condiciones y avisos.

2. Uso correcto
Este Producto esté disefiado para ser utilizado con el fin de adiestrar mascotas. El temperamento especifico
de su mascota podria no ser compatible con este Producto. Si no sabe si este Producto es adecuado para
su mascota, consulte a su veterinario o a un adiestrador certificado. El uso apropiado incluye la lectura de
todo el Manual de funcionamiento que se entrega con el Producto y todas las indicaciones de Atencion.

3. Usos ilegales o prohibidos
Este Producto estéa disefiado para usarlo solo con mascotas. Este dispositivo de adiestramiento de
mascotas no tiene como propésito herir, lesionar o provocar. El uso de este Producto en una forma que no
sea la prevista podria resultar en incumplimiento de las leyes federales, estatales o locales.
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. Limitacién de responsabilidad

En ninguin caso, Radio Systems Corporation sera responsable por los dafos directos, indirectos, punitivos,
secundarios, especiales o derivados, o por los dafios que podrian surgir o estar relacionados con el uso
debido o indebido de este Producto. El Comprador asume todos los riesgos y responsabilidades por el uso
de este Producto.

. Modificacion de las condiciones generales

Radio Systems Corporation se reserva el derecho a modificar los términos, las condiciones y los avisos
segun los cuales se ofrece este Producto.

Centro internacional de atencion al cliente
Estados Unidos y Canada - Tel.: 800-732-2677
Lunes a viernes, 8a. m. a8 p. m./Sabado,9a. m.a5p. m.

Australia - Tel.: 1800 786 608
Lunes a viernes, 8:30a. m.a5 p. m.

Nueva Zelanda - Tel.: 0800 543 054
Lunes a viernes, 10:30a.m. a7 p. m.

Garantia

Un ano no transferible de garantia limitada

Este producto esta cubierto por la garantia limitada del fabricante. Una descripcion detallada de los
términos y condiciones de la garantia esta disponible en el sitio Web www.petsafe.net.
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